

No. 2020-01

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CAESAR HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

LIVIA CLEOPATRA.
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 200
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Petitioner Caesar Health Plan, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. **Factual Background..** 1

 A. **Julius Medical Center and Caesar Health Plan.** 1

 B. **The Proposed Plan to Treat Miasmatic Syndrome and the Plan's Active Players.**..... 1

 C. **The Romulus Legislature's Response to Miasmatic Syndrome and its Effects** 2

I. **Procedural History**..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. **CAESAR HEALTH PLAN MEETS THE PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDING REQUIREMENT OF 18 § U.S. 1964(c) CIVIL RICO ACTION.**..... 10

 A. **Caesar's Injury was Directly Caused by Galen's Fraudulent Misrepresentations about Glukoriza's Efficacy as an Off-Label Treatment for Miasmatic Syndrome.**..... 11

 1. Caesar's reliance is an example of third party payor reliance authorized in *Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.*..... 12

 2. There are no separate or intervening causes that sever the chain of causation between Caesar's injury and Galen's misrepresentations.. 14

 i. The Court should adopt the approach taken by the First, Third, and Ninth Circuits when considering whether a

doctor's independent judgment is an intervening cause within a third party payor's civil RICO action.. 15

ii. The Court should reject the concerns of the Second and Ninth Circuits over the off-label usage as an intervening cause within a third-party payor’s civil RICO action..... 17

3. Caesar is the most direct victim in the chain of causation when considering the financial injury suffered..... 18

B. Caesar meets the Three Functional Factors Outline in *Holmes*.
..... 19

1. It is not difficult to calculate Caesar's damages. 20

2. It is not a challenge to apportion damages across the potential victims and prevent duplicative recovery 21

3. There is not a more directly injured victim that Caesar to hold galen accountable. 23

II. THE SEARCH CONDUCTED BY THE AGENTS FROM THE BOARD OF HEALTH VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. 24

A. The Basic Purposes of the Warrant Requirement were not Satisfied when the Agents from the Board of Health Performed a Search of Caesar Health Plan Pursuant to Statutory Authority 25

1. The search of Caesar Health Plan is unconstitutional because the Fourth Amendment requires an opportunity for pre-compliance judicial review before the government can conduct a search pursuant to statutory authority and such review was not given.
..... 25

B. The Pervasively Regulated Industries Exception is Inapplicable. 30

1. Caesar is not a member of a pervasively regulated industry.... 31

2. Even if the court considers Caesar pervasively regulated, PCL § 18.8.891 does not satisfy the test applied to pervasively regulated industries. 33

C. It is Inappropriate to Apply the *Biswell* Balancing Test.....35

III. **CLEOPATRA IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE SETTLED LAW EXISTED PERTINENT TO WARRANTLESS SEARCHES THAT WOULD HAVE MADE A REASONABLE OFFICER AWARE OF HIS UNLAWFUL CONDUCT** ..38

A. The Search Conducted by the Board of Health, Authorized by Cleopatra, violated the Fourth Amendment.39

B. The Unlawfulness of Cleopatra's Conduct was Clearly Established at the Time of the Search.....39

1. The novel circumstances surrounding this case do not grant qualified immunity because an applicable, sufficiently clear legal principle existed.....40

2. Cleopatra could reasonably have understood her conduct was unlawful and either knowingly violated the law or was plainly incompetent..... 43

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635	40
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	14 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 5556 U.S. 332 (2009)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	42, 44, 45
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	8, 25, 26, 27, 29, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	38
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 3452 U.S. 594 (1981)	27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 42
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982),	38, 39
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	11, 14, 23
<i>Holmes v. Sec Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Avandia Mktg.</i> ,	

804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	24
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st. Cir. 2013)	16, 18, 19
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	31, 32
<i>Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th. Cir. 2019)	15, 17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 373 (2014)	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	34
<i>Russello v. Unites States</i> , 4464 U.S. 16 (1983)	10
<i>Saint Luke's Health Network, Inc. v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 1967 F.3d 295 (3rd. Circ. 2020)	11
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 1473 U.S. 479 (1985)	16
<i>Sideny Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>UFCW Loyal 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2nd. Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	18, 25, 31, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	34
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	40, 41

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999) 42, 44

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 11

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 11

19 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4, 38

SECONDARY SOURCES

Code of Medical Ethics, Op. 11. 1. 2 (Am. Med. Ass’n
2017) 17

Code of Medical Ethics, Op. 11. 1. 4 (Am. Med. Ass’n
2017) 17

W. Keeton, et al., PROSSER AND KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS § 41, 264 (5th ed.
1944) 10
